future net interest income of a 25 basis points
parallel rise or fall in all yield curves worldwide at
the beginning of each quarter during the 12 month
period from July 2006.

Assuming no management actions, such a series
of incremental parallel rises in all yield curves would
decrease planned net interest income for the 12
months to 30 June 2007 by US$410 million, while
such a series of incremental parallel falls in all yield
curves would increase planned net interest income
by US$311 million. These figures incorporate the
impact of any option features in the underlying
exposures.

Instead of assuming that all interest rates move
together, HSBC groups its interest rate exposures
into currency blocs whose interest rates are
considered likely to move together. The sensitivity
of projected net interest income, on this basis, is
described as follows:

Sensitivity of projected net interest income

 US dollar

 Rest of
 Americas
 bloc

  Hong
 Kong
 dollar

 Rest of
 Asia
 bloc  Sterling

 Euro

 Total
  US$m  US$m  US$m  US$m  US$m   US$m   US$m
Change in July 2006/June 2007

projected net interest income

+  25 basis points shift in yield curves at
the beginning of each quarter .....  (400) 77 (12) 31 (99) (7) (410)

–  25 basis points shift in yield curves at
the beginning of each quarter .....  305 (79) 5 (27) 99 8 311

Change in January 2006/ December

2006 projected net interest income

+  25 basis points shift in yield curves at
the beginning of each quarter .....  (448) 74 (18) 28 (47) (114) (525)

–  25 basis points shift in yield curves at
the beginning of each quarter .....  402 (72) 20 (39) 51 112 474

H S B C  H O L D I N G S  P L C

Financial Review (continued)

112

The interest rate sensitivities set out in the table
above are illustrative only and are based on
simplified scenarios. The figures represent the effect
of the pro-forma movements in net interest income
based on the projected yield curve scenarios and the
Group’s current interest rate risk profile. This effect,
however, does not incorporate actions that would be
taken by Global Markets or in the business units to
mitigate this interest rate risk. In reality, Global
Markets seeks proactively to change the interest rate

[…]

each of these areas on net interest income is

described more fully in the Annual Report and
Accounts 2005.

The activities of Global Markets are the major
driver of the changes from January 2006 to
December 2006 and from July 2006 to June 2007
shown in the projected effect of interest rate
movements in the above table. Global Markets
decreased its exposures in US dollars, Hong Kong
dollars and euros, contributing to the decreased
sensitivity in these currencies to both rising and
falling rates.

Projecting the movement in net interest income
from prospective changes in interest rates is a
complex interaction of structural and managed
exposures. In a rising rate environment, the most
critical exposures are those managed within Global
Markets. Additionally, the Group considers a
principal risk to future net interest income to be a
general flattening of yield curves at low levels of
interest rates, as this reduces the value of the deposit
franchise and limits the opportunities within
Global Markets.

Sensitivity of reported reserves to interest rate movements

   Impact in the preceding 6 months

  US$m
 Maximum
 US$m

 Minimum
 US$m

At 30 June 2006

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves .....  (1,638)   (2,010)   (1,638)
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity .....   (1.6%)   (2.0%)   (1.6%)

– 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves .....  1,615   1,944   1,615
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity .....  1.6%   1.9%   1.6%

At 31 December 2005

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves .....  (1,918)   (2,655)   (1,918)
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity .....   (2.0%)   (2.8%)   (2.0%)

– 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves .....  1,877   2,543   1,877
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity .....  2.0%   2.7%   2.0%

At 30 June 2005

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves .....  (2,240)   (2,405)   (2,107)
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity .....   (2.6%)   (2.8%)   (2.4%)

– 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves .....  2,135   2,289   1,984
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity .....  2.5%   2.6%   2.3%

The sensitivity of reported reserves to interest rate
movements as at 30 June 2006, and the maximum
and minimum month figures during the period, are
shown in the above table. These sensitivities are
illustrative only and are based on simplified
scenarios. The table shows those interest rate risk
exposures arising in available-for-sale portfolios and
from cash flow hedges which are marked-to-market
through reserves and therefore the sensitivities
disclosed illustrate the range of exposures to the

Group’s reserves from changes to the value of these
portfolios and hedges in the described interest rate

[…]

3 Presentation of the interest component of own debt designated at fair value and related swaps

HSBC designates at fair value certain issued fixed rate long-term debt. In the Interim Report 2005, the Group
presented all fair value movements including interest payable on this debt, and the fair value movements on
derivatives managed with this debt, in the line ‘Net income from financial instruments designated at fair value’.
The inclusion of the net interest expense of this issued debt and the interest component of the fair value
movements on related derivatives in this line rather than within net interest income, resulted in an incomplete
measure of net interest margin as commonly used in the financial analysis of trends in interest margins.
Subsequent to the publication of the Interim Report 2005, HSBC reviewed the presentation of interest on both
the debt and the related derivatives, and concluded that it would be equally permissible under IFRSs, and would
provide more relevant information about interest margins, to present these interest components within ‘Interest
expense’.

147

Consolidated balance sheet at 30 June 2005

 As
 reported  Adjustments

 As
 re-presented

 US$m US$m US$m
ASSETS
Cash and balances at central banks .....  8,905 – 8,905
Items in the course of collection from other banks .....  11,717 – 11,717
Hong Kong Government certificates of indebtedness .....  12,196 – 12,196
Trading assets1, 2 .....  136,068 29,091 165,159
Trading assets which may be repledged or resold by

counterparties1,2 .....  – 50,142 50,142
Financial assets designated at fair value .....  14,033 – 14,033
Derivatives .....   63,594 – 63,594
Loans and advances to banks2 .....  184,766 (29,625) 155,141
Loans and advances to customers2 .....  756,332 (49,608) 706,724
Financial investments1 .....  188,687 (9,113) 179,574
Financial investments which may be repledged or resold by

counterparties1 .....  – 9,113 9,113
Interests in associates and joint ventures .....  5,067 – 5,067
Goodwill and intangible assets .....  32,500 – 32,500
Property, plant and equipment3 .....  15,399 (367) 15,032
Other assets .....  26,767 (2) 26,765
Prepayments and accrued income3 .....  10,779 369 11,148

Total assets .....  1,466,810 – 1,466,810

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Hong Kong currency notes in circulation .....  12,196 – 12,196
Deposits by banks2 .....  109,619 (7,872) 101,747
Customer accounts2 .....  731,456 (20,992) 710,464
Items in the course of transmission to other banks .....  9,533 – 9,533
Trading liabilities2 .....  129,500 32,959 162,459
Financial liabilities designated at fair value4 .....  49,004 9,416 58,420
Derivatives .....  62,101 – 62,101
Debt securities in issue2 .....  188,578 (4,095) 184,483
Retirement benefit liabilities .....  5,727 – 5,727
Other liabilities .....  26,169 – 26,169
Liabilities to customers under investment contracts4 .....  9,416 (9,416) –
Liabilities under insurance contracts issued .....  12,428 – 12,428
Accruals and deferred income .....  10,421 – 10,421
Provisions .....  3,329 – 3,329
Subordinated liabilities .....  15,652 – 15,652

Total liabilities .....  1,375,129 – 1,375,129

Equity
Called up share capital .....  5,610 – 5,610
Share premium account .....  4,952 – 4,952
Other reserves5 .....  24,013 987 25,000
Retained earnings5 .....  52,138 (987) 51,151

Total shareholders’ equity .....  86,713 – 86,713
Minority interests .....  4,968 – 4,968

Total equity .....  91,681 – 91,681

Total equity and liabilities .....  1,466,810 – 1,466,810

For footnotes, see page 148.

H S B C  H O L D I N G S  P L C

Notes on the Financial Statements (unaudited) (continued)

148

Changes in presentation of the consolidated balance sheet

1 Financial assets which may be repledged or resold by counterparties

For the Annual Report and Accounts 2005, assets that could be repledged or resold by counterparties within
‘Trading assets’ and ‘Financial investments’ were reported separately in order to give users a more relevant
picture of liquidity. The comparative information as at 30 June 2005 has been brought into line.